
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Tuesday, 14 May 2019

Committee: 
Cabinet

Date: Wednesday, 22 May 2019
Time: 11.00 am
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Cabinet Deputy Members of Cabinet
Peter Nutting (Leader)
Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader)
Gwilym Butler
Dean Carroll
Lee Chapman
Steve Davenport
Robert Macey
David Minnery
Lezley Picton
Ed Potter

Nick Bardsley
Rob Gittins
Simon Harris
Roger Hughes
Elliott Lynch
Alex Phillips

Your Committee Officer is: 

Amanda Holyoak  
Tel:  01743 257714
Email:  amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.  

3 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve as a correct record and sign the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 1 
May 2019, attached

4 Scrutiny Items 

5 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public, notice of which has 
been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  Deadline for notification for this 
meeting is no later than 24 hours prior to the commencement of the meeting.  

6 Member Question Time 

To receive any questions of which members of the Council have given due notice, the 
deadline for notification for this meeting is 5pm on Friday 17 May 2019.  

7 Financial Outturn 2018/19 

Lead Member – Councillor D Minnery – Portfolio Holder for Finance and Corporate 
Support

Report of Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance, TO FOLLOW

Contact:  James Walton, tel 01743 258915

8 Discretionary School and College Transport (Pages 5 - 38)

Lead Member – Councillor E Potter - Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services

Report of Director of Children’s Services

Contact: Karen Bradshaw tel 01743 252407

9 Consultation on Prescribed Alterations - Shropshire Hills Federation (Pages 39 - 56)

Lead Member – Councillor E Potter - Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services

Report of Director of Children’s Services

Contact:  Karen Bradshaw  Tel 01743 252407







Committee and Date

Cabinet

22 May 2019

CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 1 May 2019
In the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 
6ND
11.00  - 11.15 am

Responsible Officer:    Julie Fildes
Email:  julie.fildes@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257723

Present 
Councillor Peter Nutting (Chairman)
Councillors Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader), Dean Carroll, Steve Davenport, 
Robert Macey, David Minnery, Lezley Picton and Ed Potter

22 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillors Lee Chapman and Gwilym Butler.

23 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

None were declared.

24 Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2019 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Leader.

25 Public Question Time 

No public questions were received.

26 Member Question Time 

No Member questions were received.

27 Scrutiny Items 

There were no Scrutiny items.

28 Relocation of Pontesbury Library 

The Portfolio Holder for Culture, Leisure, Waste and Communities introduced the report of 
the Director of Place, seeking approval for the relocation of Pontesbury Library from its 
current position in Bogey Lane to the new community hub building being constructed as 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 1 May 2019

Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 2

part of Hall Bank development in Pontesbury.  Members attention was drawn to an 
additional recommendation which had been circulated.  

The Portfolio Holder for Culture, Leisure and Waste explained that the existing 
[...]
 Tilley Conservation Area as set out in the 
proposal.  

RESOLVED:



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 1 May 2019

Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 3

that the proposed Tilley Conservation Area be approved in accordance with the area 
boundary identified in Appendix 1 of the report.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 





Committee and Date

Cabinet

22 May 2019 

Item

Public

Discretionary School and College Transport

Responsible Officer Karen Bradshaw

e-mail: karen.bradshaw@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 254201   

1. Summary

The Council is committed to providing efficient, integrated transport services whilst 
ensuring that its statutory duties are met.  Financial pressures mean that the Council has 
identified a £717k savings target attributed to school transport, including those transport 
functions which are discretionary in nature.

The Council’s Passenger Transport Services has introduced a number of innovative 
transport solutions in recent years to reduce the pressure on the home to school transport 
budget and whilst these have been and continue to be successful, in order to realise a 
significant budget reduction a policy change is needed.

There are a number of other projects that are being undertaken to achieve this savings 
target in addition to the proposals within this report.  These include a further development 
of the Personal Transport Budget programme, network reviews and digital procurement.  
Personal Transport Budgets (PTBs), in particular, have been a popular choice for parents 
and carers enabling them to have a greater freedom of choice in how their child travels to 
school, whilst also reducing the Council’s spend on high cost single occupancy vehicles.

The Council has undertaken a seven-week consultation about the proposals within the 
report during March, April and May 2019 with various stakeholders including elected 
members, schools and colleges, parent advocacy groups, voluntary and community 
sectors and Town & Parish Councils.  The consultation was extended into May 2019 
following feedback received by parents and carers during the consultation period.
Following this period, the results of this consultation have now been analysed and 
compiled before returning to Cabinet for a decision.  It is important to note that the original 
proposals were amended in light of the comments received during the consultation Details 
of the feedback received from the consultation can be found in Appendix A.

The initial proposals were as follows:

A. To increase the lower rate contribution to 50% of the cost of the full Post 16 
mainstream scheme (£437.50), maintaining the upper limit of the scheme at its 
current £875 pa.  This is consistent with many other councils’ Post 16 schemes.

B. To expand the contribution scheme to include SEND Post 16 students, ensuring a 
consistent approach across all Post 16 transport, whilst also reflecting practice in a 
number of other councils.



CABINET 22 May 2019: Discretionary School & College Transport

Contact: Karen Bradshaw (01743) 254201 2

C. To withdraw the council’s financial support for nursery, SEND transport assistance.  
Nursery transport numbers have reduced significantly year on year as local 
provision has become more widely available.  A phased approach to the 
implementation of this proposal would ensure there is no impact on existing pupils.

Having considered the views and concerns raised within the consultation responses from 
the various stakeholders, parents and carers the recommendations set out below have 
been amended from the initial proposals submitted to Cabinet on 6 March 2019. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 To note the feedback received from the various consultees and stakeholders, 
detailed in Appendix A of this report.  and to approve the amended 
Recommendations as follows:-

A. To set the lower rate of the contribution to £280 per student, whilst maintaining the 
upper limit of the Post 16 mainstream scheme at its current £875 pa.

B. To expand the contribution scheme to include SEND Post 16 students at the 
contribution rates, ensuring a consistent approach across all Post 16 transport, 
whilst also reflecting practice in a number of other councils.

C. To continue to support nursery SEND transport assistance, incorporating nursery 
school SEND transport within the Council’s contribution scheme for discretionary 
travel as laid out in the amended recommendation above.

2.2 That any changes would come into effect from 1 September 2019 and will only be 
applicable to new applicants.  As with previous practice, the removal of provision 
will be on a phased basis, protecting all those pupils and students entitled within the 
existing schemes.

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 Proposals to withdraw all financial support for discretionary school and college 
transport, which would have resulted in £512k savings, were considered by officers 
during 2018.  An ESIIA was undertaken which identified high negative impact on 
protected characteristic groupings 

3.2  As a result, proposals were amended in order to mitigate the impact.  The ESIIA  
also recommended a further Stage One screening ESIIA for the proposals 
(contained in this report) would need to be undertaken.  This has been completed 
and is attached at Appendix B.



CABINET 22 May 2019: Discretionary School & College Transport

Contact: Karen Bradshaw (01743) 254201 3

3.3 The ESIIA has identified that there is potential of Medium Negative Impact on 
protected characteristic groupings, in particular those for age, disability, and social 
inclusion. It would also potentially be seen as running against the corporate aims of 
the Council with regard to children and young people and their life chances.

4. Background

4.1 The Council currently provides the following support for mainstream Post 16, SEND 
(Special Educational Needs and Disability) Post 16 students and nursery SEND 
pupils.

4.2 Post 16 – Mainstream Sixth Forms and Colleges

 The Council currently provides transport assistance for 200 post 16 students to   
mainstream school sixth forms or other Further Educational (FE) 
establishments.

 Of the 200 Post 16 students currently receiving transport assistance, 59 
students are paying the higher rate of the contribution of £875 pa and 141 
students are paying the lower rate of contribution of £142.50 pa. 

 These students are provided with either a bus pass on a public service vehicle 
or a seat on a school transport contract.  This is usually dependent upon which 
type of FE establishment they are attending.

 Transport entitlement is defined as “a student living 3 miles or more from their 
designated FE establishment”.

 The Council does not normally offer bespoke transport solutions such as 
minibuses or taxis.

 The Council’s annual spend on mainstream Post 16 transport has reduced 
significantly year on year from circa £900k pa to its current level of £105k pa 
(2017/18), following the introduction of the revised contribution scheme as well 
as reduced season ticket rates for students negotiated with local operators.  

 Following negotiations with our transport operator’s students can continue to 
access their respective Post 16 establishments, but now with greater flexibility of 
travel and in many cases a significantly lower rate.  At the same time the 
number of students accessing the Council’s scheme has reduced from circa 900 
to 200, as many have opted to purchase tickets directly from the operators to 
access these benefits.

 The Council currently provides a contribution scheme for those entitled 
mainstream students that qualify for Post 16 transport assistance.  The 
contribution levels for this scheme are currently set at £875 for the higher level 
and £142.50 for those parents of students who are on a low income.

 Those students who face hardship in paying for their travel are also able to 
access support through sixth form and college bursaries and a number of 
students are currently accessing this support.



CABINET 22 May 2019: Discretionary School & College Transport

Contact: Karen Bradshaw (01743) 254201 4

4.3 Post 16 – SEND Students

 The Council currently transports 144 Post 16 SEND students to a number of 
specialist FE establishments for which no contribution is applied.

 These students will travel to their FE establishment in either a shared vehicle 
with other SEND pupils, or a bespoke vehicle as a result of their additional 
needs or geographical location.

 Before a seat on a vehicle is allocated, if appropriate, the initial offer to parents 
will be in the form of Independent Travel Training, where by the student receives 
one to one training to give them the confidence and skills to use public transport.  
This has proven to have much wider benefits to the students and their families 
than just accessing college transport, through creating independence and 
establishing life skills. 

 The proposal to include SEND Post 16 students will ensure a consistent 
approach across all Post 16 transport and also reflects practice in a number of 
other councils.

 The Council’s annual spend on SEND Post 16 transport stood at £502k for the 
2017/18 financial year with entitled student numbers of 144.  Student numbers in 
this category continue to increase year on year by an average of 5%.  SEND 
Post 16 pupils are not currently subject to the contribution scheme.

 Those students who face hardship in paying for their travel are also able to 
access support through sixth form and college bursaries and a number of 
students are currently accessing this support.

 Introducing a contribution for students with SEN in line with the mainstream 
scheme, i.e. £875 for the higher level and £280 for those parents of students 
who are on a low income, would result in an estimated £81,970 savings for the 
Council (full year effect).   

4.4 Nursery SEND Pupils

 The Council currently transports 17 nursery aged students, w
[...]
, as well 
as reducing costs in the areas of single occupancy taxis, TMBSS (Tuition, Medical and 
Behaviour Support Service) and Exclusion transport.

5.2  Net Financial Impact to the Council of Consultation Proposals

In respect of the potential savings to the Council, as laid out in section 5 above, the 
following budget reductions would be realised:

 Nursery SEND transport: £8,925 saving at maturity
 Mainstream:  £19,388 of estimated increased revenue at maturity
 SEND Post 16 (full year effect): £81,970 of estimated increased revenue at maturity
 Total: £110,283 

6 The consultation and how feedback was generated

The Council carried out a seven-week consultation and contacted various stakeholders 
including elected members, schools and colleges, parent advocacy groups and Town and 
Parish Councils.  A press release was issued and all media outlets utilised including social 
media, as well as placing the consultation on the Council’s online portal.



CABINET 22 May 2019: Discretionary School & College Transport

Contact: Karen Bradshaw (01743) 254201 6

The following proposals went to consultation:

 To increase the lower rate contribution to 50% of the cost of the mainstream Post 
16 scheme from £142.50 to £437.50, maintaining the upper limit of the scheme at 
its current £875 pa.  

 To expand the contribution scheme to include SEND Post 16 students, in line with 
the mainstream Post 16 scheme.

 To withdraw the Council’s financial support for nursery SEND pupil transport.

Feedback was received from a number of different groups, including: parents and carers, 
schools and colleges, members of the public, Town and Parish Councils, and Shropshire’s 
Parent and Carer Council (PACC), which represents some parents of pupils with SEND 
within Shropshire.

There are 361 families that are currently in receipt of the services described above and 33 
responses were received from these families which is a 9% response rate - all of the 
responses were opposed to the pr
[...]
ery SEND 
travel assistance and some do not offer mainstream Post 16 travel assistance. 
However, officers have not been able to identify another local authority that 
currently does not offer Post 16 SEND travel assistance.  It is important to note that 
the list of local authorities contacted is not exhaustive, and a number did say that 
they were considering similar options to Shropshire.

  A number of local authorities do not provide nursery transport.
  Where they do provide nursery transport it is in the form of a seat on an existing 

vehicle and not bespoke (e.g. a separate taxi).
  Post 16 contribution schemes are applied to those SEN students entitled to 

assistance (as with Shropshire’s current mainstream Post 16 scheme).
 In some cases, Independent Travel Training and a bus pass are the only Post 

16 offers available to students and their families.
 The research has not identified a local authority that has completely withdrawn 

SEND Post 16 (although not every local authority nationally has been 
contacted).

8.3 The revised recommendations as laid out in section 2, would still see the Council’s 
contribution scheme represent better value than others shown within the table 
below, with the Council continuing to recognise a need for a lower level contribution 
for those families on benefits.  In addition, the Council will continue to support 
nursery SEND travel through the contribution scheme, whereas many other 
councils do not offer any assistance.   

Table B

 

Post 16 
Transport 
Provided Contribution

SEND 
Contribution 
if different

Nursery  
SEND 

Transport 
Provided

Independent 
Travel Training 

Provided 
Shropshire
(Existing levels) 16-19

£875 / 
£142.50 Free Y Y

Herefordshire 16-19 £789 - N Y

Worcestershire 16-19

Variable 
charges 

based on 
zones - N Y



CABINET 22 May 2019: Discretionary School & College Transport

Contact: Karen Bradshaw (01743) 254201 8

Cheshire West 16-19

Only on 
hardship 
grounds - N Y

Chester & 
Ches
[...]
or 
the service change
These policy changes could come into effect from 1 September 2019 

A consultation has not been carried out to date, with the focus more on comparator research into other local 
authority approaches and a detailed analysis of the situation in Shropshire. It would be vital that any 
consultation carried out be comprehensive and far reaching and includes evidence gathering from healthcare 
and social care professionals.

The indicative schedule is as follows

Key Dates

March 2019
Consultation Launches
April 2019
consultation closes
April/May 2019
Recommendations and final report to cabinet
May 2019
Publish findings of consultation and new policy

Letters would be sent to all schools & colleges within Shropshire and the surrounding areas (out of county), 
published on the Councils website and a copy provided to all stakeholder groups:

 Existing students and their families
 All elected members
 Schools and Colleges
 Transport Operators
 Licensed Taxi providers
 Parent Advocacy Groups
 Marches LEP
 West Midlands Combined Authority
 Voluntary and Community Sector
 Town and Parish Councils
 Neighbouring Authorities
 Youth Parliament 
 Local Members of Parliament
 Joint Adoption Service 
 Educational Psychology: experience in identifying attachment issues etc
 Community paediatricians: as above



5
lois dale, rurality and equalities specialist, standard template version for officer use as from august 2016

Potential impact on Protected Characteristic groups and on social inclusion 

Using the results of evidence gathering and specific consultation and engagement, please 
consider how the service change as proposed may affect people within the nine Protected 
Characteristic groups and people at risk of social exclusion.

1. Have the intended audiences and target groups been consulted about:
 their current needs and aspirations and what is important to them;
 the potential impact of this service change on them, whether positive or negative, 

intende
[...]
Head of service’s name



9
lois dale, rurality and equalities specialist, standard template version for officer use as from august 2016

 
Note: Shropshire Council has referred to good practice elsewhere in refreshing previous 
equality impact assessment material in 2014 and replacing it with this ESIIA material. The 
Council is grateful in particular to Leicestershire County Council, for graciously allowing 
use to be made of their Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessments (EHRIAs) 
material and associated documentation.

For further information on the use of ESIIAs: please contact your head of service or 
contact Mrs Lois Dale, Rurality and Equalities Specialist and Council policy support on 
equality, via telephone 01743 255684, or email lois.dale@shropshire.gov.uk.





Committee and Date

Cabinet 

Wednesday 22 May 2019

Item

Public

Consultation on Prescribed Alterations – Shropshire Hills 
Federation

Responsible Officer Karen Bradshaw – Director of Children’s Services

e-mail: karen.bradshaw@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 254201  

Summary

On 27 February 2019, the governing body of the Shropshire Hills Federation 
agreed to formally consult on the proposal to transfer provision for the 
education of the pupils at Stiperstones CE Primary School to the site of 
Norbury Primary School and Nursery, with the opportunity for parents to opt to 
have their children educated at the Federation’s other school, Chirbury CE 
Primary School.  A statutory four-week consultation was undertaken between 
12 March and 9 April 2019.

Under Department for Education statutory guidance for making significant 
changes to maintained schools (termed ‘prescribed alterations’) - including the 
transfer of education provision to a new site - a governing body can propose 
the transfer, but it is the local authority that is the decision-maker.

This report therefore details the outcomes from the Federation’s consultation 
and, based on these outcomes, the recommendation of the Director of 
Children’s Services to agree the prescribed alterations so that the governing 
body can proceed to implementation from January 2020.

Recommendations

Cabinet is recommended to:
a. note the outcomes from the statutory consultation undertaken by the 

Shropshire Hills Federation
b. agree to the prescribed alteration to transfer education provision from 

Stiperstones CE Primary to Norbury Primary from January 2020, with the 
option for parents to elect for their children to be educated at the 
Federation’s other site at Chirbury CE Primary.



CABINET 22 May 2019: Consultation on Prescribed Alterations – Shropshire Hills Federation

2
Contact: Karen Bradshaw (01743) 254201

REPORT

1. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

1.1 There are no identifiable risk management issues involved in this 
proposal.  School places will be available at Norbury Primary for pupils 
from Stiperstones CE Primary, as well as Chirbury CE Primary for those 
parents who elect for this option.  There are no known human rights 
issues resulting from this proposal.

1.2 The revised transport arrangements for the Stiperstones pupils may 
lead to some increase in traffic and carbon emissions in the area and 
may result in some congestion outside the Norbury Primary site at key 
times of the day.

1.3 The communities serving all of the three schools, together with those in 
neighbouring areas, have been given the opportunity to comment on the 
proposal as part of the statutory consultation process undertaken by the 
Shropshire Hills Federation in the Spring term.  

1.4 In the context of the Department for Education statutory guidance 
Making significant changes (‘prescribed alterations’) to maintained 
schools, the proposal is classified as a transfer to a new site, which 
applies when the main entrance of the proposed new site is more than 
two miles from the main entrance of the current school site.  The main 
entrances for the sites at Chirbury (6.3 miles) and Norbury (5.0 miles)
[...]
ed alteration and 
confirmation from the Federation of the securing of the external grants.

3. Background

3.1 Following a separate consultation in the summer of 2018, the 
Federation of the primary schools in Chirbury, Norbury and Stiperstones 
was approved and the Shropshire Hills Federation established in 
September 2018.  This consultation made it clear that unless significant 
increases in school funding were identified by December 2018 to 
support provision at Stiperstones CE Primary, it was likely that provision 
would have to transfer to the primary school sites at Norbury or 
Chirbury, with parents having the option to choose.  At the time, the 
majority of parents stated a preference for their children to transfer to 
the Norbury site, with a small number preferring Chirbury.

3.2 As the schools funding position has not improved, the governing body of 
the Shropshire Hills Federation agreed at a meeting on 27 February 
2019, to undertake a statutory consultation on the transfer of provision 
from Stiperstones CE Primary to the Norbury Primary, with an option for 
parents to elect for their children to be educated at the other school in 
the Federation, Chirbury CE Primary.

3.3 The statutory process for significant changes in maintained schools – 
‘prescribed alterations’ - requires a four-week representation stage or 
formal consultation period.  The Federation undertook this consultation 
in the Spring term, between 12 March and 9 April 2019.  The 
consultation document outlining the proposal, is appended to this report 
(Appendix A).

3.4 A broad range of strategies were employed to inform stakeholders of the 
consultation process and collect views, including: the publication of the 
consultation document, the posting of the document on the Federation’s 
website, and meetings with staff, governors and stakeholders (separate 
meetings were held at each of the Stiperstones and Norbury school 
sites).

3.3 The responses to the consultations have informed 
[...]
 parents – 12 returns
 Stiperstones staff – 6 returns
 Norbury staff – 3 returns
 Hereford Diocese
 Chirbury and Brompton Parish Council
 Local primary schools – 3 returns
 Other – 1 return

The full set of responses are available in the Member’s Library.

5.3 No major concerns were raised in these responses.  One of the local 
primary schools wanted assurance that the additional provision at the 
Norbury site was not intended to grow further than what was planned or 



CABINET 22 May 2019: Consultation on Prescribed Alterations – Shropshire Hills Federation

5
Contact: Karen Bradshaw (01743) 254201

that the Federation would not seek to attract additional numbers from 
neighbouring catchment areas. The planned expansion is meeting the 
requirements of the Federation’s schools and does not impact on other 
schools.

5.4 Besides a number of queries on detail and specifics, for which response 
have been provided, the Federation governing body is satisfied that 
there are no objections to the proposal and are advising the local 
authority that they have unanimous support for the prescribed alteration.

6. Decision Making

6.1 As decision-maker, Cabinet has to be satisfied that the appropriate, fair 
and open local consultation and/or representation period has been 
carried out and that the Federation governing body has given full 
consideration to all the responses received.  Officers in Learning & Skills 
are satisfied that this threshold has been met and so the Director of 
Children’s Services is recommending that Cabinet agree to the 
proposed prescribed alteration detailed in this report.

6.2 Within one week of Cabinet making a decision, the local authority must 
publish their decision, and the reasons for it, on the Federation’s 
website and send copies to:
 the Schools Adjudicator
 the Federation governing body
 the trustees of the Stiperstones CE Primary
 Hereford Diocese, and
 any other appropriate body deemed appropriate.

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)
C

Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

Cabinet

12 June 2019

CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2019
In the Shrewsbury Room
11.00 am – 11.33 am

Responsible Officer:    Amanda Holyoak
Email:  amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257714

Present 
Councillor Peter Nutting (Chairman)
Councillors Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader), Gwilym Butler, Dean Carroll, Lee Chapman, 
Robert Macey, David Minnery, Lezley Picton and Ed Potter

31 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor S Davenport.

32 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

None were declared.

33 Minutes 

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 May 2019 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Leader.  

34 Scrutiny Items 

There were no scrutiny items.

35 Public Question Time 

It was agreed to receive the public question related to the Shropshire Hills Federation at 
the time this item was considered on the agenda.

36 Member Question Time 

There were no questions from Members.

37 Financial Outturn 2018/19 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Corporate Support presented the report of the 
Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance providing details of the revenue and 
capital outturn position for Shropshire Council for 2018/19.  He thanked the Director of 
Finance, Governance and Assurance and his team, Cabinet colleagues and all officers 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 22 May 2019

Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 2

who had pulled together and worked very hard over the last 12 months to achieve a better 
than break even position.

In responding to questions from Group Leaders, the Chief Executive said it was important 
to understand that reserves were increasing year on year and that areas of overspend 
were in children’s and adults demand-based services where the Council was needed to 
step in and assist.  The volatility of the budget had been managed in year by taking other 
measures.   

RESOLVED:

A To note that the outturn for the revenue budget for 2018/19 is a controllable underspend 
of £0.167m.  This represents 0.03% of the original gross budget of £561.950m.

B To note that the level of the General Fund balance after adjusting for the outturn 
underspend and insurance position stands at £15.537m, which is above the anticipated 
level assessed in February 2019

C To note that the Outturn for the Housing Revenue Account for 2018/19 is an 
underspend of £3.859m and the level of the Housing Revenue Account reserve stands 
at £9.813m (2017/18 £8.225m). 

D To note the increase in the level of Earmarked Reserves and Provisions (excluding 
delegated school balances) of £4.986m in 2018/19 and the reasons for this. 

E To note that the level of school balances stand at £4.178m (2017/18 £5.381m).

F To approve net budget variations of £0.848m to the 2018/19 capital programme, 
detailed in Appendix 5 / Table 11 and the re-profiled 2018/19 capital budget of 
£60.703m.

G To approve the re-profiled capital budgets of £69.243m for 2019/20, including slippage 
of £15.728m from 2018/19, £22.181m for 2020/21 and £16.001m for 2021/22 as 
detailed in Appendix 5 / Table 15.

H To accept the outturn expenditure set out in Appendix 5 of £50.975m, representing 76% 
of the revised capital budget for 2018/19.

I To approve retaining a balance of capital receipts set aside of £20.515m as at 31st 
March 2019 to generate a one-off Minimum Revenue Provision saving of £0.621m in 
2019/20.

38 Discretionary School and College Transport 

The Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services presented the report of the Director of 
Children’s Services on Discretionary School and College Transport.  He explained how the 
responses to the consultation, discussion at Scrutiny Committee, and input from individual 
members had helped form the recommendations.  



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 22 May 2019

Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 3

RESOLVED:  

To note the feedback received from the various consultees and stakeholders, detailed in 
Appendix
A of the report and to approve the amended recommendations as follows:-

A To set the lower rate of the contribution to £280 per student, whilst maintaining the 
upper limit of the Post 16 mainstream scheme at its current £875 pa.

B To expand the contribution scheme to include SEND Post 16 students at the 
contribution rates, ensuring a consistent approach across all Post 16 transport, whilst 
also reflecting practice in a number of other councils.

C To continue to support nursery SEND transport assistance, incorporating nursery 
school SEND transport within the Council’s contribution scheme for discretionary 
travel as laid out in the amended recommendation above.

D That any changes come into effect from 1 September 2019 and will only be applicable 
to new applicants.  As with previous practice, the removal of provision will be on a 
phased basis, protecting all those pupils and students entitled within the existing 
schemes.

39 Consultation on Prescribed Alterations - Shropshire Hills Federation 

The Leader invited member of the public, Rebecca Burrell, to ask her question regarding 
the recognition of work put into the proposals by communities of the Shropshire Hills 
Federation and about children’s education.  A full copy of the question and answer 
provided by the Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services is attached to the signed minutes.  
Councillor Heather Kidd, Local Member, also spoke, referring to a previous campaign to 
save Stiperstones School and praised the approach which had allowed the local 
community to work together and find a sustainable solution and enable children to 
continue to access a very good education. 

The Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services presented the report of the Director of 
Children’s Services and said that the Federation had led in finding a way to achieve the 
best outcomes for children.  
RESOLVED:
A to note the outcomes from the statutory consultation undertaken by the Shropshire Hills 

Federation
B to agree to the prescribed alteration to transfer education provision from Stiperstones 

CE Primary to Norbury Primary from January 2020, with the option for parents to elect 
for their children to be educated at the Federation’s other site at Chirbury CE Primary.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 22 May 2019

Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 4


